

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

APPEAL NO. 16-6001

UNITED STATES,
Appellee,

v.

DZHOKHAR A. TSARNAEV,
Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District
Court for the District of Massachusetts

**BRIEF OF EIGHT DISTINGUISHED LOCAL
CITIZENS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT DZHOKHAR TSARNAEV**

Submitted by:

George H. Kendall
Court of Appeals (admission pending)
Squire Patton Boggs (US) LLP
30 Rockefeller Plaza
New York, NY 10112
(212) 872.9800

Timothy P. O'Toole
Court of Appeals (#1187070)
Miller & Chevalier
900 16th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 626.5800

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Events That Precluded the Seating of an Impartial Local Jury	3
II. The Unique Circumstances Resulting from The Bombing and All That Came Afterwards Preclude the Seating of an Impartial Jury in Boston.....	14
A. The Voir Dire Process Cannot Reliably Identify Impartial Jurors in Highly Unusual Circumstances Such as These, Where Most Jurors Were Deeply Affected by These Extraordinary Traumatic Events.....	20
1. The voir dire process functions well in the normal case, where potential juror contamination bias is rare, easily identifiable and easily self-reportable.....	21
2. This is the unusual case in which juror contamination is widespread and, because of the nature of the trauma, very difficult to identify and self-report.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	<i>Post</i>
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	<i>Post</i>
ADDENDUM – LIST OF AMICI.....	<i>Post</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Estes v. Texas</i> , 381 U.S. 532 (1965).....	15, 16
<i>Irvin v. Dowd</i> , 366 U.S. 717 (1961).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mu’Min v. Virginia</i> , 500 U.S. 415 (1991).....	15, 17, 21
<i>In re Murchison</i> , 349 U.S. 133 (1955).....	24
<i>Murphy v. Florida</i> , 421 U.S. 794 (1975).....	15
<i>Patton v. Yount</i> , 467 U.S. 1025 (1984).....	15, 16
<i>Pena-Rodriguez v. Colorado</i> , 137 S. Ct. 855 (2017).....	21
<i>Rideau v. Louisiana</i> , 373 U.S. 723 (1963).....	15, 16
<i>Sheppard v. Maxwell</i> , 384 U.S. 333 (1966).....	15, 16
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010).....	15, 16, 21, 24
<i>State v. Rideau</i> , 943 So. 2d 559 (La. Ct. App. 2006).....	16
<i>United States v. Dzhokhar A. Tsarnaev</i> , No. 16-6001, United States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit,.....	14
<i>United States v. McVeigh</i> , 918 F.Supp. 1467 (W.D. Okla. 1996).....	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities

Ben Zimmer, “ <i>Boston Strong</i> ,” <i>the phrase that rallied a city</i> , THE BOSTON GLOBE (May 12, 2013)	10, 25
<i>The Boston Bombings: A First Look: Hearing Before the H. Comm. on Homeland Sec.</i> , 113th Cong. (2013) (Testimony of Edward F. Davis, III, Commissioner, Boston Police)	13
Chris Dobens, <i>The Origin of Boston Strong: Co-founder Chris Dobens shares what went into creating the national phenomenon</i> , MEDIUM.COM (Mar. 8, 2017)	10, 11
Christina A. Studebaker and Steven D. Penrod, <i>Pretrial Publicity: The Media, the Law and Common Sense</i> , 3 Psychol. Pub. Pol’y & L. 428, 439 (1997).	23
Emily F. Moloney, <i>As Good As It Gets: Why Massachusetts Should Not Adopt an Attorney-Conducted Voir Dire Process for Civil Trials</i> , 39 Suffolk U. L. Rev. 1047, 1067 (2006)	22
<i>From Fear to Cheer; The Capture; Tsarnaev’s Friends; Mystery Motive; A Tense 24 Hours; Boston Bombing Suspect in Custody</i> , CNN (Apr. 20, 2013)	8
James Reed, <i>Many details to orchestrate for Marathon concert</i> , THE BOSTON GLOBE (May 27, 2013)	11
Jane Hunter, <i>Blood on the Streets of Boston: Reviewing the response to the April 2013 Marathon bombings, Action on Armed Violence</i> (Dec. 2014) at 16-19	12
Jeannette Sutton et al., <i>What it Takes to Get Passed On: Message Content, Style, and Structure as Predictors of Retransmission in the Boston Marathon Bombing Response</i> , PLoS ONE (Aug. 21, 2015), at 6	6
Jeff Brady, <i>8-Year-Old Boy Among Those Killed in Boston Bombing</i> , NPR (Apr. 16, 2013, 3:00 PM),	5
Jessica Prois, <i>Meet The ‘Boston Strong’ Team That Started a Movement With a T-Shirt and Turned Hate Into Love</i> , HUFFINGTON POST (May 31, 2013, 5:21 PM)	9

Jessica Wohl, <i>New McDonald’s Commercial Generates Strong Reactions</i> , Chi. Trib. (Jan. 12, 2015).....	10
John Powers, <i>Joyous Event Turns Shocking as Tragedy Halts Marathon</i> , THE BOSTON GLOBE (Apr. 16, 2013)	4
<i>Joy and Relief in Boston After Bombing Suspect’s Arrest</i> , TIME MAGAZINE (Apr. 19, 2013).....	8
Kathleen M. Palm, PhD, Melissa A. Polusny, PhD, & Victoria M. Follette, PhD, <i>Vicarious Traumatization: Poteitla Hazards and Interventions for Disaster and Trauma Workers</i> , 19 Prehospital and Disaster Medicine 72 (2004).....	12
Ken Bensinger & Andrea Chang, <i>Boston Bombings: Social Media Spirals Out of Control</i> , L.A. TIMES (Apr. 20, 2013)	6
Lisa Kashinsky, <i>Five Years After the Marathon Bombing, ‘Boston Strong’ Lives On</i> , THE EAGLE TRIBUNE (Apr. 15, 2018).....	11
Lisa Kocian & Peter Schworm, <i>Along Marathon Route, Grief and Anger Run Deep</i> , THE BOSTON GLOBE (Apr. 17, 2013)	13
Maria Konnikova, <i>We Are All Bostonians Now</i> , THE BOSTON GLOBE (Apr. 21, 2013).....	9
Mark Arsenault, <i>3 Killed in Marathon Blasts</i> , THE BOSTON GLOBE (Apr. 16, 2013).....	4
Mary R. Rose, <i>A Voir Dire of Voir Dire: Listening to Jurors’ Views Regarding the Peremptory Challenge</i> , 78 Chi.-Kent L. Rev. 1061, 1088 (2003).....	22
Meghan E. Irons, <i>Cambridge Tries to Heal from Marathon Horror</i> , THE BOSTON GLOBE (May 13, 2013)	13
Nestor Ramos, <i>With Tsarnaev Case, Civic Duty May Impose a Heavy Burden</i> , THE BOSTON GLOBE (Jan. 12, 2015)	14
Peter Schworm, <i>In Copley Square, Celebration Turns to Bloody Chaos</i> , THE BOSTON GLOBE (Apr. 16, 2013).....	5

Philip Bump, <i>This Is What It Looks Like When the Police Shut Down a City</i> , THE ATLANTIC (Apr. 19, 2013)	7
Radley Balko, <i>Was the Police Response to the Boston Bombing Really Appropriate?</i> , WASHINGTON POST (Apr. 22, 2014).....	7
Sarah Betancourt & Vaishnavee Sharma, <i>‘Our City Changed Forever’: Boston Marks 5 Years Since Marathon Bombing</i> , NBC San Diego (Apr. 15, 2018, 5:09 AM)	14
Scott Lauber, <i>David Ortiz’s Finest Moment with the Red Sox Wasn’t at the Plate</i> , ESPN (Apr. 10, 2016)	10
Steve Silva, <i>The Real Meaning of ‘Boston Strong’</i> , BOSTON.COM (Mar. 17, 2014, 8:51 AM).....	10
<i>This Week’ Transcript: Mayor Thomas Menino</i> , ABC News (Apr. 21, 2013)	8
Tim Peterson, <i>More Than 2.4 Million People Followed Boston Manhunt on Ustream</i> , ADWEEK (Apr. 22, 2013).....	7
<i>Tweeting Police Chatter Creates Confusion Over Boston Suspect</i> , NBC News (Apr. 19, 2013, 6:34 AM).....	7
William H. Farmer, <i>Presumed Prejudiced, But Fair?</i> 63 Vand. L. Rev. En Banc 5 (2010).....	23, 24
